MADISON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

P. O. Box 608, Canton, Mississippi Phone 601-859-1177 or 601-855-5501
Henry Brown, Chairman  Andy Clark, Attorney ~ Brad Sellers, Zoning Administrator

Madison County Planning Commission met on February 14, 2013, to consider a petition filed by
Warren Excavation, LLC. The Members of the Commission voted to recommend approval of this
petition to the Madison County board of Supervisors, with the following restrictions/requirements:

1. County roads would not be used as a haul route unless there is a point of delivery on that
road.

2. Truck traffic using Highway 463 would be restricted during peak school traffic hours. (As
recommended by the Superintendent of Schools.)

3. A buffer will be maintained from adjacent property, and Highway 22

4. A survey will be conducted of the existing cemetery to located any unmarked graves, and a
50 foot buffer will be maintained from the cemetery.

5. A flagman will be onsite during hours of operation




Warren Excavation
108 Lexington Drive
Madison, Mississippi 39110

December 19, 2012

Brad Sellers

Zoning Administrator
P.O. Box 608

Canton, Mississippi 39046

RE: Existing Surface Mine Expansion/New Permit
JNL Pitt #1, Permit #MSR322191 Geology Permit # 45-151

Dear Mr. Sellers:

Please find enclosed the documentation required for the expansion of or the issuance of a
new permit related to the aforementioned surface mine currently being operated in Madison
County, Mississippi under the named and numbered permit.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please contact either:

Doug Warren, Warren Excavation: cell (601) 946~ 1767
office (601) 856- 3988

... Jim Giddy, Project Consultant: cell (601) 259-6330 L

office (601) 359~ 4263

Sincerely,

Dﬂp [/ Wper ="

Doug Warren
Warren Excavation
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Surface Mining Proposak:

Exhibit A

Warren Excavation, LLC
108 Lexington Drive
Madison, Mississippi 39110

1. Proof of Owneiship:

2. Lease Agreement:

3. Legal Description:

4, Hours/Life of operation:
5. Haul Route:

6. Road Damage:

7. Traffic Plan:

8. MDEQ Application:

9. Reclamation Plan:

10. Erosion control plan:

INI Land & Pine, LP (attached exhibit ¢)

Warren Excavation, LLC (attached exhibit c1)

35 acres in the NW 1/4 of Section 4, Township 8N, Range
1E of Madison County, Mississippi (inap attached, exhibit
b)

Howrs: 6:00 AM to 7:00 PM, Monday thru Saturday
Life:  Approx. 48 months from approval date

Loads will ingress and egress the subject site off of MS
Hwy. 22. ( map attached exhibit d)

No impact upon county roads as all ingress and egress will
be from and fo a state highway.

Appropriate styled and sized signs on either side of access

motorists of trucks entering the highway.

On file for approval at MDEQ, Application for Surface
Mining permit, filed /2 - 2.D ,2012. (See aftached
application exhibit e)

Site to be graded on a slope of approx. 3 to 1, covered with
appropriate soil and seeded with grass to return it fo use as
pasture land. Reclamation will retumn the site to a similar
state suitable for grazing purposes.

Use of hay bales, or screen barriers and or settling pond(s)
to control and or prevent run off and/or silt from entering
adjacent stream. Run off and/or silt will be directed to
existing pond as needed. (Map attached exhibit d)

to the site, both East and West on MS Hwy 22, to inform




11. Road Bond proposal: ~ None, no impact to county road(s). (Sec #5 above)
12. Site Plan: see #s 9 and 10

13. Adjacent Land Owners (exhibit f)

a. Nancy McReynolds
420 Warwick Rd.
Clinton, MS 39056

b. Richard & Couriney Williams
102 Primrose Landing
Clinton, MS 39046

c. Mark S. Jordan
607 Highland Colony Parkway
Rigeland, MS 39157

d. Virginia Giddy
235 2™ Street
Flora, MS 39071

14. ROWs: MS Highway 22; site will not impact or encroach upon existing
highway ROW,

15. Zoning: Al (see attached maps, exhibit g)

16. Contour(s) Topographical Map(s) (exhibit h)
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Exmpir €

BOK18980cE0929

Indexing Instruction: SW1/4 of SE1/4, Section 33, Township 9 North, Range |
Rast; NW1/4; W1/2 of NE1/4; N1/2 of SW1/4; NW1/4 of
SE1/4; all of SW1/4 of SE1/4, and all of SE1/4 of SW1/4,
Section 4 Township 8 North, Range 1 East; all of SW 1/4 of
SW1/4, Section 4 Township 8 North, Range ! East; all of
Scction 9 Township 8 North, Range 1 Bast lying West of
Livingston Road, all located in Madison County, Mississippi

Less and except a metes and bounds description in the West
¥ and also in the West¥: of the East 1, all Iying on the Notth
side of Mississippi State Highway No. 22 in Scction 4,
Township 8 North, Range 1 East of Madison County,

Mississippi
STATE OF MISSISSIPPL .
. 467056
COUNTY OF MADISON
CORRECTED
QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (§10.00) cash in hand paid, and
other sood and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby ackiiowledged,
1, VIRGINIA L. GIDDY, {Grantor), do hereby convey, transfer and quitclaim unto JN.L. LAND &
PINE, 1..P.. a Mississippi limited partnership, all of myvight, title and interest in and to the lollowing
described lands located in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Southwest quarter of Southeast quarter, Section 33, Township 9
North, Range 1 Fast; Northwest quarter; West half of Northeast
quarter; Notth half of Southwest quarter; Northwest quarter of
all of Southeast quarter of Southwest quarter that lies North of
Livingston and Canton Road, Seclion 4, Township 8 North, Range 1
East; all of Southwest gquarier of Southwest quarter, Section 4,
Township 8 North, Range 1 East, that lies North and West of
Livingston and Canton Road; ail of Section 9, Township 8 North,
Range | East lying West of Livingston Road, subject to outstanding
right of way and casement in favor of United Gas Public Service
C'ompany, less and except lot for cemetery.

Page 1




BIOK1898PAE0930

LLESS AND EXCEPT fiom the above described property any and all
lands owned by the Granter which are located South of Highway 22
in Madison, Madison County, Mississippi.

1.ESS AND EXCEPT a fract of land situated in the West %2 and also
in the West % of the East ¥, all lying on the North side of Mississippi
State Highway No. 22, in Section 4, Township 8 North, Range 1 East
of Madison County, Mississippi, and more particularly described as
follows:

Commencing from a concrete monument on the northem
vight-ol-way line of Mississippi State Highway No. 22, said
conerete monument being West a distance 0f232.20 feet from
a fence line representing the east line of the West /2 of the
East ¥ of Section 4, Township 8 North, Range 1 East,
Madison County, Mississippi; thence North 89° 50 26" West
along the northern right-of-way line for 844.47 feet to an iron
pin at the "Point of Beginning" of the tract herein described;
thence Notth 89° 50' 26" West and continuing along the said
notth right-of-way line for 350.00 feet to an iron pin; thence
North 0° 00* 36" West for 253.39 feet to an iron pin; thence
North 89° 53' 32" East for 350.00 feet to an iron pin; thence
South 0° 06 36" East for 255.03 feet to the said "Point of
Beginning", containing 2.04 acres, more oy less.

together with all improvements situated thereon and all appuitenances thereunto belonging.

The above-described real property is no part of the homestead of the Grantor nor is it adjacent

or contiguous thereto.

- There is excepted from this conveyance all building restrictions, protective covenants, 1

© aineral reservations and conveyances and easements of record affecting said property.

This deed is o correct and clarify the Quitclaim Deed filed in Book 479, at Page 404, because
the above described property excepted out was not conveyed to the Grantee in the above referenced
Quitclaim Deed because the Grantor did not own the said plopetty at that time.

WITNESS my signature, this the & day of , 2005.

me

IA L. GIDD%{

Page 2
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STATE OF MISSISSIPP]

-

county orfadim

PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid county

and stale, oit thism dayo , 2005, within my jurisdiction, the within
1

nanted VIRGINIA L. GIDDY, who acknowledged before me that she executed the above and

foregoing Quitclaim Deed on the day and year therein stated, as her voluntary act and deed,, '

PPl

o VRS RTT

SVTIREET A bt
ity trppst d

AW weol; % 7 :r);',?l

=5

w5
IR "l#,_;'};. ‘?‘éri.fi»,
FAR LR T S )
: g TR BN R
0 S e P f,‘é‘d‘:
B ) " 3 {ﬂ -.% : E‘;;'t{kh
BB s S o g ) o, BUER
oy 2 Mg s £ bl
£ gE 8% o _,{_aéfﬁ 2 2:-“"“‘?
:;\;":?-. =S ’z'-k:?i %gq ,o" ;\-;\é.be‘.
N P . g AT V4 i
My Commission Expircs: % i B Q
- i';‘a’, Teagrne q \.:u
-'e’:ﬁr :”flp >

O NROE
20 JO0K Byl
SESSIPRI STATEWIDE NOTAL R R R R R R éﬁ%
BONDED THRU STEGALL ROiTARY SERYGE

GRANTORS' ADDRESS: GRANTEE’S ADDRESS:
Virginia L. Giddy JLN.L. Land & Pine, L.P.
233 Second Street 235 Second Street

[Flora, Mississippi 39071 Flora, Mississippi 39071
{601) 879-8791 (601) 879-8791

KA TR ENRBERRAT AR

The preparer does not by this instrument certify validity of title nor the correciness of the
description contained herein. '

PREPARED BY:
Ralph A. Yelverton, MS Bar #10303 MADISON coyyty MS Th
STUBBLEFIELD & YELVERTON, PLLC fled for record Maciy 34, pp0e Strument was

3900 Lakeland Drive, Suite 40] 6... C.C
BY:

Jackson, Mississippi 39232 \
{601) 936-4910 C@

39

b.c. aiy)

1’ 2005) at 8,‘0
Post Office Drawer 320399 SOORM 7 DA,
rb}c\ ARTHUR JOHNSTOR P"‘g‘*\éz\
Z CESD

Page 3
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Indexing Instruction: SW1/4 of SE1/4, Section 33, Township 9 North, Range 1
. East; NW1/4; W1/2 of NE1/4; N1/2 of SW1/4; NW1/4 of
SE1/4; all of SW1/4 of SE1/4, and all of SE1/4 of SW1/4,

STUBBLEFIELD & HARVEY, PLLC Section 4 Township 8 North, Range 1 East; all of SW 1/4 of
3900 Lzkeland Prive, Suite 401 ' SW1/4, Section 4 Township 8§ North, Range 1 East; all of
Lakeland Oaks

Section 9 Township 8 North, Range 1 East lying West of

Jackson, M5 39208 Livingston Road, all located in Madison County, Mississippi

pd 9%
STATE OF MISSISSIPPE
COUNTY OF MADISON

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of tﬁe St éf Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
I, VIRGINIA L. GIDDY, (Grantor), do hereby convey, transfer and quitelaim unto JN.I.. LAND
& PINE, L.P., a Mississippi limited partnership, all.of my right, title and interest in ami to the

following described lands located in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Southwest quarter of Southeast quarter, Section 33, Township 9
North, Range 1 Hast; Northwest quarter; Wost half of Northeast
quarter; North half of Southwest quarter; Northwest quarter of
Southeast quarter; all of Southwest quarter of Southeast guarter, and
all of Southeast quarter of Southwest quarter that lies North of
Livingston and Canton Road, Section 4, Township 8 North, Range 1
East; all of Southwest quarter of Southwest quarter, Section 4,
Township 8 North, Range 1 East, that lies North and West of
Livingston and Canton Road; all of Section 9, Township 8 North,
Range 1 Fast lying West of Livingston Road, subject to outstanding

Page 1




BUBK0479 r;;-405

right of way and easement in favor of United Gas Public Service
Company, less and except lot for cemetery.

LESS AND EXCEPT from the above described property any and all
lands owned by the Grantor which are located South of Highway 22
in Madison, Madison County, Mississippi.
together with all improvements sifuated thereon and all appurtenances thereunto belonging,
The above-described real property is no part of the homestead of the Grantor nor is it adjacent
or contiguous thereto.
There is excepted from this conveyance all building resfrictions, protective covenants,

mineral reservations and conveyances and easements of record affecting said property.

© WITNESS my signature, this the _26th __day of _ December , 2000,
// G g b M
GHRIA L. GIDDY *

ERA R RLRETAASIATFTRA

STATE OF SISSIPFI

COUNTY OF

" PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid

county and state, on this Maay ofvm, 2000, within my jurisdiction, the

Page 2




* 3004 79 406
within named VIRGINIA L. GIDDY, who acknowledged before me that she executed the above and

foregoing Quitclaim Deed on the day and year therein stated, as her v?}ﬁ! tary act and deed.
\\“\\“ ”Ii;,,,

\.\3\\;\\?09 D, H/,Lg//,

.........

My Commission Expires:

A

kR AT EERRREEES N

GRANTORS’ ADDRESS: GRANTEE’S ADDRESS:
Virginia L. Giddy _ IN.L. Land & Pine, L2,
235 Second Street 235 Second Street

Flora, Mississippt 39071 Flora, Mississippi 39071

(601) 879-8791 (601) 879-8791

ERERE R RARRAEAEAT

The preparer does not by this instrument certify validity of fitle nor the correciness of the
deseription contained berain.

J. Stephen Stubblefield
STUBBLEFIFLD& HARVEY, PLLC
3900 Lakeland Drive, Suite 401
Jackson, Mississippi 39208

(601) 936-4510

Page 3

STATE OF MISSISSIPPL, COUNTY OF MADISON

| cartify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 9")(9 &ay
of ,200]  at q o'clock A M., and was duly recorded
onthe JAN 2 8 2504 __, Book No. 4‘7‘? , Page 404' .

STEVE DUNCAN, CHANCERY CLERK BY: C é b.C.
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Expiet B

Warren Excavation
108 Lexington Drive
Madison, Mississippi 39110

December 19, 2012

James Matheny

Mining and Reclamation Division

Office of Geology

MS Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 2279

Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2279

RE: Existing Surface Mine Expansion
INL Pitt #1, Permit #MSR322191 Geology Permit # 45-151

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed the documentation required for the expansion of the aforementioned

surface mine currently being operated in Madison County, Mississippi nnder the named and
numbered permit,

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please contact either:

Doug Warren, Warren Excavation: cell (601) 946- 1767
- _office (601) 856-3988 .

Jim Giddy, Project Consultant: cell (601) 259- 6330
office (601) 359- 4263

Sincerely,

:DW -

Doug Warren
Warren Excavation




Permit No.

Al No.,

fH

EyphigT E

STATE OF MISSISSIPP! Application No.

APPLICATION TO AMEND AN EXISTING PERMIT

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF GECLOGY / MINING & RECLAMATION DIVISION

Other permits required: Y/N Date . Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2279 City/Couniy approval

NPDES

State Operating Permit
Cormps of Engineers

P. 0. Box 2279

(601) 961-5515 Required  Yes_ No___
Fax (601) 961-5521 Received Date:

Couity

|
I

For Office use only City

A.  GENERAL INFORMATION
Existing Permit No. MS 4 3 2. 2l q( . Current Acreage L'l

1.

Name of Applicant: \rJﬁ RREN E}(CFNP(TIO'\) L LLC
Mailing Address: 108 Lewa ;"IC\.'\’OTW D ) Madtsm ms 2910
E-mail Address: ,
PhoneNo, __ (001 €5le "'36_1 V¢ Fax No. lab\- 85~ & 50 q
Authorized Representative ‘-bbu-ﬁ WARRE f\)
Engineeritig Firm, ete.: Jlﬂ\ 61 LdA'Vt
Mailing Address: 3364 “W‘;_ L2~ Meosam : e 337140
E—m.ail Address: vaidd @ 240 . b tCims a5
PhoneNo, ___ &O| - 2591330 Fax No.
Name of Mine: INL Land é Pne # f +____ Mine Supervisor: ‘Dot)ﬁ u)ﬂ’(l?- E:/IJ
Phone No. k6l-451- 301(’&(6 FaxNo. (01~ 85 le ~ 5504
Location of Operation (fo nearest quarter-quarfer section):

Section Township Range County,)

Physical address or nearest named road M ERIECI ",UJ f 272- ( 1 Hu 14 22

Type of Amendment
Amendment to Expand Operation O Amendntent not involving an acreage change

I:fyﬁod of Operation

OpenPit O Strip T Dredge O Wash Operation, if so Water Source
‘Wash System Type O Closed system (1 Open system

Acres of new excavation = 35

New haul roads, plant site, [ 9, Isthe Permit Area located:

storage piles, efe. = a.  within 100 feet of a public road?
Total new acreage > Ble b.  within 100 feet of a cemetery?
4 ¢ within 300 feet of an oceupied building?

T

=
=z

| > 8

wo

Number of acres already pennitted >
Total acres for amended permit > 4D If YES 1o a, b, or ¢, a leiter must be filed with the Office
giving pennission from the owner or maintaining

- Materials to bemined__"Top Soil authority to mine within these distances to the subject

property.

Form MRD-3A 1




10. Has the applicant applied for, or have, any other permits or licenses that pertain to this or any other
mining operation? Yes No__

I£“YES,” list them in the space provided on page 5, or attach separate pages, and give the current status of each,
including any violations or penalties.

B. MINING PROCEDURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

1. Description of materials: 2. Anticipated Schedule  ~ {month/year)
Thickness of overburden 5 fi. Besin clearing &/ / Z.
(Topsail MUST be stockpiled '
for use during reclamation) Begin mining 9 /! 1".
Thickness of useable material i 3 fi. Complete mining 9 /4 5"
Total depth of excavation /2 g Begin reclamation iy rZ.
Estimated annual production 87500 tons Complete reclamation 1S

3. Depth to ground water: ft. 5. Types of erosion control structures that will be

. utilized.

4. How will dust be controlled?

)if Settling ponds O Drainage ditches
%_Water on haul roads : H Diversion berms O Terraced slopes
I B

6. Describe the land fo be affected by mining as it presently exists:

a. Land use ?ﬁém lv. Predominant vegetation q rass
7. Will explosivesbeused? _ Yes lNo 8. Is test-boring data available? _‘EYBS _ Ne
9,  Are toxic materials likely to be encountered at any time? _ Yes ;X;No
10 _\yi_l_l__jthgl_"g_be al_ly"disgh_grg.e. fo .lc.}.cal streams or other bodies of water? _ Yes _XNO

If any of questions 7-10 are answered “YES,” provide additional information on page 3, or attach separate pages.
C. RECLAMATION PLAN NOTE: It is suggested that the county NRCS office be consulted for specific
recommendations on the following items.

1. Describe the soil handling technigue for the reclamation phase of the operation:

%Topsoii segregated [ Mixed strata [

2. Describe the protection method for the 3. How will highwalls, standing faces, and banks be
stockpiled topsoil. reduced to minimize erosion? (Al highwails
must be sloped, minimum 3 horizontal fo 1 vertical.)
O berin around the storage pile O slopes will be terraced
N‘ass cover on the pile (recommended) ﬂsloped to a gradient of 3 tol
[3 stored under a cover £ \Iilended with surrounding contours
O O _{

Form MRD-3A ——




4, What is the general plan for reclamation? 5. What planting ntethod will be used?

I reforestation
o establish grass cover

%madcast seed [0 mechanical seeding
0 seeding by manual labor

O pond or lake |
O
6. How will fertilizer and lime be applied and incorporated?
O harrowing Kbroadcasting O disking
7. Quantity of lime and fertilizer to be applied?
a, For initial planting
lime: / tons per acre
fertilizer: A3 - 23 -/ B(type) H50 pounds per acre
b, Por successive years prior to 100% release
fertilizer: /-3 - A3 - A3 (type) 18] pounds per acre

8. Describe the planting schedule:

Doosdeast ~_FRLfspeing

when: M ARCH (month)

Tree spacing
Tree or Seed Species or [bs.facre

Planiing Season

Rye - Falil

Foriw /5*;)r.\nq|l

Bumuba - Socineg

9. Will the area be mulched? Yes g No

Method of holding in place: . 3 crimped ]

If yes, rate per acre

10,  How will the vegetation be maintained until the final bond release?

1 watering

)E.‘Cmowin I

fimes per year 2
approximate month(s) Mﬂ'{

JupE

SepTEMBER

[ repairing gullies

M replanting eroded areas

(|

11. How will debris be disposed of when the mine is finally closed?

12.  Will & soil analysis be submitted for this site?

3 burying ﬁ%ming

__ Yes XNO

O hauling away

NOTE: available from the Cooperative Extension Service through the applicant’s County Agent

13. FBstimated cost per acre for reclamation of this site: ${/0 £0.00

Formi MRD-3A

(minimum of $1,000 per acre)




D. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONS AFFECTED BY THIS OPERATION

1, Landowner(s) of area to be mined/leased

Name: JNL Land & Yme LY Name:

Address: S0l v\ i wy 22 Address:
Madison, M

Phone: (e8l~ @59 -3 3D Phone:

2. Landowner(s) within 500 feet of the area

Name: Hd‘ﬂ&\; Me Eeq no 14.;5 Nanie:! Paa/ i tlegmns
Address: 430 Warwie b Rd Addiess: 182 Primrose landing
¢linbn, M3 Clinforn | M3
Phone: _ ¢!~ 4§ 2319 Phone: __ GO~ C}’SS” - Pl OZ
Name: Mo.fk S0 O\"c\ an Namie: \} WGAN VA G’L‘. d‘iﬁ
Address: (07 Htf}\ lond Q/IYIV P[:(;Jk/ Address: 235 G?MJ‘ -fﬂ! .
| ®idq etend Mo Flove, ms
Phone: Phone: ledl -2 59 ~ 220

3. Person(s) living on permit area
\Iame Name:
Address: _f / A Address:

N /A
/F

Phone: Phoue:

Ideclare that I have knowledge of the facts presented in the preceding pages and in all of the items attached

to this application; furthermore, I certify that they are true to the best of my knowledge.

-5 -1 O@A,kl/\ QNM/

date signature

R‘Dm)q \Aj ARpEN

printed name

Manage

title

Form MRD-3A i ‘ 4




MISSISSIPPT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF GEOLOGY
Mining and Reclamation Division
P. O.Box 2279
Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2279
(601)961-5515

ORGANIZATION REPORT

This is the initial and principal instrument that identifies an organization to the Office of Geology. It is imperative
that it be fully and correctly executed and filed with the Cffice of Geology.

{
1. Full Name of Organization: wﬂnﬁéé E}(C ada ol \ LG
9. Post Office Box or Strect Address, City, State, and Zip and Telephone Number: (a6~ 5 le*B5 .

103 Lexwedsn Broy Madison, 115 3710
3. Type of Organization (state whether corporation, partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, individual,

tust, et | ypaiked  Lidoi \"r\\{ Cor.?aro-"g-‘i oy

4, Ifreorganized, give full name and address of previous organization. .M %

5. If foreign corporation, give state or country under the laws of which it was incorporated. ik

6. Ifforeign corporation, give name and address of person registered as Mississippi agent. MA

7. If limited partnership, give name of Mississippi county in which certificate defailing the organization was filed. # iy

8. Directors, Officers, Partners, Trustees, and General Partmers® (required of all organizations except individuals):

Title Name Address .
Manaqirﬁ?ar%ner “eug Wareen 0% Lesiogton br )ﬁ\aof';sw ns
Moo Sdephanie Warrenm W

#[f separate Foom MRD-1’s are already on file for any partuer or joint venturer, inctude and clearly specify the
organization names that appear on those forms.

1 declare that I am authorized to make this report, that it was prepared by me or under my supervision, and
that facts and information stated herein are true, correct, and complete tq the best of my knowledge.

|2-5"12- - ora (W@ At~
Dafe = 3 Signature
Warcen Baeasadion LG “Tova Wagte
Organization Namé of Person (Print)
108 Lexing fon Dy _
Sireat Address or P. O. Box Tille {If agent, attach authorization from operator)
Madison WS BAN0 e @O 856~ 350 |
City State Zip (Area Code) {Number)

Form MRI)-1 rev. 11/02




E. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Tiem
Number Space for detailed answers to any of the previous items. TIndicate item number fo which the answers apply.

Bogwd Dot aleched 2e  ewes A

Ledter o Dwner

EXBT B

Ao Maghal P, Pedumd S, 3 PST1-015 ; closed

J

If more space is required, use full sheets of paper the same size as this page. Aifach afl sheets to this application.

Form MRD-3, Rev. 6-07
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BURNS COOLEY DENNIS, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERTALS ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

278 COMMMERCE PARK DRIVE BUS: (601) 856-2332 POST OFFICE BOX 12528
RIDGELAND, MISSISSIPPI 39157 FAX: (601) 856-3552 JACKSON, MISSISSIPPL 39236

EARTHBWORK TESTING REPORT

To: Warren Excavation Date.: June 30, 2012
108 Lexington Drive ) B
Madison, Mississippi 39110 Project No.: 120300

Atin:  Doug Warren ReportNo.: 1

Project: Giddy Pit Laboratory Testing

Laboratory test results are presented in this report for earthwork testing performed for the above-
captioned project.

LABORATORY TESTING:
3 Atterberg Limits (1 pt.) {Code 6010)
3 -200 Wash (Code 6020)

Laboratory tests weie performed on samples submitted to our office on June 27, 2012. Theresulis of
. .Iabgrg_tgg}rtgstg areprgggntgd on Figufg PSSR

COMMENTS:

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project. If you should have any questions
concerning this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

) Jp .
REPORTED BY: / ;xwa// :’w;«ww- REVIEWED BY: %:/;azﬁ;,, - ,g,-,/ Qg;g,gw,_%

CMET Mauggex Engince#




278 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE
RIDGELAND, MISSISSIPPI 39157

FS 13
Exer A

BURNS COOLEY DENNIS, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

BUS: {601) B56-2332
FAX: (601) 856-3562

EARTHWORK TESTING REPORT

POST OFFICE BOX 12828
JACKSON, MISSISEIPPI 39236

Project Name; Glddy Pit Laboratory Testing Project No.: 120300
Matedak - Coupty’ Madison __ ~ )
Subrmitled by; Contractor Sampled by ! Conifacior _
Reporied To: Waren Excavation Date Sampled : 0672712
Producer : Giddy Pit Dated Recelved:: opi2iiz T
Intended Use Dats Reported ; 08730112 -
Class Grolf B )
- TEST RESULTS -
BCD-Lab No. 9416 2418 2416
Sample Location Specification Limifs
Depth; it. 2 9 12
Cade 6020 5020 6020 .
SIEVE ANALYSIS - TOTAL- % PASSING BY WEIGHT (SQUARE OPENINGS)

No.3' Sigve

No. 1 12" Sleve

No.1*  Sieve

No. 12~ Sieve

No. 4 Sleve

No. 10 Sleve

MEGHANICAL ANALYSIS MATERIAL PASSING NO. 10

SICVE

% Pass No. 10 Sieve

% Pass No. 40 Sleve

% Pass No. 60 Sieve

% Pass No.20Q Sieve

98.3 987

% Pass No.270 Sleve

% Silt

% Clay

Est. CBR

pH

AASHTO

j.scs_ €L

cL cH

Code 010

6010 |. 6010

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS MATERIAL PASSING NO. 40 SIEVE

Liguid Limit

38 52

Plastic Limit

22 29

Plasticiy lndex

16 31

Shrinkage Limit

Shrinkage Ralio

Volume Change

Natural Moisture (%)

Remarks:

Reported By: KQ:#& /

{ai;;’c‘ Lierg

Reviewed By:

CMET Manager

Enginest ;‘"'"

Figure 1
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November 26, 2012

James Matheny

Office of Geology

Mining & Reclamation Division
P.O. Box2279

Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2279

Re:  Application to Amend an Existing Permit
Question # 9. b.

Dear My, Matheny:

Pursuant to question 9b, related to the aforementioned application, please accept this letter
as permission from the owner to mine within the stated distance of a cemetery.

The cemetery is located upon and surrounded by land owned by JNI. Land & Pine, LP and
consists of two head stones erected some One Hundred- Fifty (150) years ago. As the managing
partner of JNL Land & Pine, LP, T have been unable to locate a “maintaining authority”. To my
knowledge the subject cemetery has never been maintained by any one other than my deceased
grandmother or myself. _

Please be assured that the mining operation will in no way intrude upon the grounds of the
cemetery and will belimited to the distances preseribed. Lhave listed my contact information should
i Have Ay GUESHONS And o Congerns, T

Sine rely, .

Gﬁ- ¥, !

. L Land & Piie, P
3364 Hwy 22
Madison, MS 39110

Cell: 601-259-6330
Work: 601-359-4263

J¥m
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: $S

DATE [MIHDDRYYY}
10123112

CERTIFICATE BOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEN
SELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE {SSUL
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
p, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
NG INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject fo

the terms and condiilons of the nolicy, cerfain poticies may require an endorsement, A statement on this certiflcate does not confer rights fo the
cettificate holder in Heu of such endorsement(s).

Flovood, MS 39232
William D, Horne, Jr.

FROBUCER | octatas, | Phone: 601-420-0174] F2HEA°T Sandy Shows
et mand Bl s e Fax: 601-420-1890| PROYE _ £01-420-0174 [P 301-420-1890

ENAL o5 sandy@wellingtonassociates.com

PRODUCER
CUSTORER D = WARRD-1

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

HAIC
INSURED Warren Excavation, LLC wsurer A: Employers Mutual Companies
Q’S’QTZ%EQ’JQ% ‘-'D\'?ll‘rgn wsurer 8;LUBA Casualty Ins Co,
Madison, MS 39110 msurer c: Torus National Ins Co
HSURER D¢
IHSURER E
- IHSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ) REVISION HUMBER:

THIS 1S TO GERTIFY THAT THE PGLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TRIS
BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

IReR TYPE OF INSURANCE PIHDSDEL o, POLICY HUMEBER (,ﬁ%%%@é%%%) HIHITS
GENERAL LIARILITY EACH GCCURRENCE 8 1,000,000
AT X ] CommERCIAL GERERAL LIABLITY 4X70694 04i08ii2 | 04ioer3 | DAREloRenIl o s 100,000
| cLamsmaoe OCCUR MED EXP (Any onzperson) | § 10,000
| PERSONALZADV INKIRY | & 1,000,000
N GENERAL AGGREGATE § 2,000,800
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
| rouoy [X ] 58S | | Loc $
AUTONOBILE LABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A [X] l4X70694 oaoan2 | osiosra [oosoem ’ 100,000
X | an auTo BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | $
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY WNJURY (Per accidart) | §
SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE .
HIRED AUTOS {Per 2cciden)
|| HON-OWNED AUTOS %
Y e e 1K e e b
X [omsrettanas | X | ocour EACH OCGURRENCE 5 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAG !
o CLAIMS-IADE 8466B120GL 04i08/2 | Oajosi3 LAGOREGATE s 5,000,000
DEDUCTIBLE 5
RETENTION S 0 5
VIORKERS COMPENSATION WO STATU- TH-
AND EHMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vin X bRy s | [
B | AlY PROPRIETOR/PARTHERIEXECUTIVE 23116592 07/01112 § 07013 | &L eACHACCIDENT $ 1,080,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? HiA
{Meandatory in NE) E.L DISEASE - FA EHPLOYEE] $ 1,000,000
Ii yas, desciba undef
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A [Inland Marine 4X70594 04108112 | 04/08/13 |Leased 600,000
51000 Ded Scheduled 3,862,063

Dirxt Pit

RDESCRIPTIQH OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VERICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

40 Acros located in NW 1/4 of Sec 4 Township 8W, Range 1E, Madison, MS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

3364 Hwy 22
Madison, MS 39110

JNLLA-S

JHL Land and Pine, LP

SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE- EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, HOTICE Witl BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

oy

ACORD 25 {2009/09)

© 1588-2000 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE-OF GEOLOGY
Mining and Reclamation Division
P. O. Box 20307
Permit Nwmber Jackson, Mississippi 39289-1307
- (601) 961-5515

Application
Number

PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. 1005333

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that _\Warren Excavation, LLC

108 Lexinaton Drive, Madison, MS 39110

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and _The Hanover Insurance Company

A40 Lincoln Strest, Worcester, MA 016853

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Mississippi in the amount of

Forty Thousand Doilars and 00/100 ) Dollars ($_40,000.00 )
for the payiment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns,
jointty and severally, fiemly by these presents: :

WHREREAS, Principal has filed an application with the Office of Geology, hercinafier called Office, for a permit to cngage ina
surface mining operation as required by the Mississippi Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1977 {Section 53-7-1 cf seq.,
Mississippi Code of 1972), hereinafler called the Act, which permit application is by reference made a part hereof? in said

application Principal estimates that 40 Madison County acres of land will be affected by the surface mining

operation; and said application contains a plan for reclamation of lands to be affected by the propesed mining operation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Principal shall faithfully perform the
reclamation plan approved by the Office on all affected lands covered by said permit application In aceordance with the Act,

_the rules and regulations of the Office, and the conditions of the surface rnining permit, then this obligation shall be null and

void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Principal shall be, and declared by the Office to be, in default under the surface mining permit, Surety shall be given
written notico of such default and may commence corrective action within sixty (60) days from the date of such nofice, all in
accordance with Section 53-7-35, Mississippi Code of 1972.

Dated thie 10th day of October : , 2012

%/% Warren Excavation, LLC .
- Principal
[ By DQA%L& ){\M

d d Cj“ﬁe/ ) Dwzrl[.)mc‘an mnnmgi\%wwﬂvkaf\

Print Name and Title

The Hanover Insu[,ancegompany

e
WY 2 ry//m W W )
Son ¢ Witness ib

Trina C Attorriey-in-Fact
. Print Name and Tifle
Form MRD-4 Resident Mississippi Agent rov. 11/0%

Baitral! Insurance




THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY
CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER MSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both belng
corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation
organized and existing under the [aws of the Stata of Michigan, de hereby Qonstiluta and appoint

Trina Cobb

of Jackson, M3 and sach 1s a frue and Tawiul Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, sxecute, seal, acknovdedge and deliver for,
and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the foliowing line ba filled in, only within the area thereln designated

any and ail bonds, recognizances, underiakings, contracts of Indemnity or other wiltings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:
Surety Bond Number: 1005333

Principal;  Warren Excavation, LLC

Obliges; State of Mississippi, Mining and Reclamation Division

and sald companies hereby ratify and confimn all and whatsoaver sald Attorney(s)-in-fact may fawfully do in the premises by viriue of these presents.

These appeintments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Brectors of said Companles which resclutions
are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President of any Vice Prestdent, in conjuncilon with any Vice Presldant, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered fo appoint
Attosneys-in-fact of the Company, in ils name and as its acls, lo execule and acknowledge for and on iis behalf as Surety any and al bends, recognizances,
confracts of indemnily, wafvers of citation and al! othier wiitings obligatory In iie nature thereof, with powar to attach therefo tha ssal of tha Company. Anysuch
writings so executert by such Atforneys-in-fact shall be as binding upen the Company as if they had been duly executed and ackaowledged by the regulary
elected officers of the Company In their own proper persons.” (Adopled Octobar 7, 1881 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted Apdl 14, 1982 -
KMassachusetis Bay Insurance Company; Adopted Seplember 7, 2001 - Citizens Insuranca Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHERECE, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be seated with their respeciiva corporate seals, duly atiesled by two Vice Presidents,

this th day of Getober 2011. THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY

GITIZENS | AHW!PAHY OF ARERICA
Utary )

Robart Thomas, Vice Presidant

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAGHUSETTS ) - 1ica Phos s
COUNTY OF WORCESTER yss. ‘

Onthis 6th day of October 2011 before me came ihe above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insunoe Compzny, Massachusetts Bay Insurance
Company and Citizens [nsurance Company of America, to me personally known fo be the individuals and officers descrilred herefn, and acknowledged thatthe
seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the comorate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachuseits Bay Insurance Company and Citizens

Inswrance Company of America, respactively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and slbscribed to sald ™ |

instrument by the authority and difection of sald Corporations.

BARBARA A, GARUCK
Notary Purbla
] Commomatath of Massshoedla

Ay Coemistion Expihs St 21,2018 }f(f;?cféj%?,{ﬂa ﬁ%ﬁjg&é

Basbara A, Garlick, Notary Public
My Commission Explres September 21, 2018

1, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetfs Bay Insurance Company and Cifizens Insurance Company of America,
hereby certify that the above and feregoing is a full, frue and correct copy of the Original Power of Attomey Issued by said Companies, and do hereby further
certify that the sald Powers of Atomey are stiil In force and effect. .

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following reselution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company,
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens [nsurance Company of Ametica.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Povers of Atiomay and Certified Copies of such Pawers of Attorney and cerlification In respec therelo, granted and exectiied
by the President or any Vice President Ia conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall ba binding on tha Company fo the same extent as if all
signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or mose of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile.” (Adopted October 7, 1881 - The

Hanover ndurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1882 - Massachusetls Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insuranca Company of
America) .

| GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcesler, Massachusefts, this 10th day of October - 20‘32

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY

MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURAMCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

(b Mppsne

Glefin Margosien, Vice President




LEASE AGREEMENT

The parties to this lease, by signature(s) below, agree to the following terms and conditions set

out below. -

Parxties:

Purpose:

Scnpez

Inswrance:

The parties to this lease are Warren Excavation, LLC, as Tessee (Wairen) and JNL
Land and Pine, LP, as Lessor (JNL).

The parties agree that this Lease Agreement is entered into expressly and for the sole
purpose of operation and maintenance of a top soil mine by Warren. The area to be
mined is forty (40) acres, more or less, specifically identified by the parties and
subject to those mining permits issued by Madison County, Mississippi and the
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality. Said area being described as:

A0 acres, more or less, lying in the NW 1/4 of Section 4,

Township 8N, Range 1E of Madison County, Mississippi,

all areas being North of Mississippi Highway 22.

The parties agree that Warren shall have the following responsibilities:

1. Conform all mining operations to ndustry standards and/or those standards set out
in the approved permit documents as issued and approved by MDEQ and/ox Madison
County, Mississippi.

2. Set, erectand/oy prepare such rum of/erosion control basriers prior to commeneing
mining operations as required by the aforementioned permit documents and to
maintain such barriers during all mining operations.

3. Digging and loading of all mining material.

4, Keeping and maintaining accurate records of all loads, either by tandem truck or
trailer truck, of top soil removed per day from the designated mining avea and

_providing the same to INI, on a thirty day (30) basis.
5. Reclaim and/or veturm the designated mining areato a condition that will conform |

to the aforementioned permit documents issues by MDEQ and Madison County,
Mississippi.

Warren agrees to indemnify, save and liold harmless JNL, its partners, members and
or associates from any and all liability resulting, either directly or indixectly, from
those mining operations which are the subject of this agreement. Futher, Warren
agrees to maintain liability insurance sufficient to cover any pofential claims and to

provide proof of such coverage to JNL through an insurance declaration page from
such insurance carrier. -

Compensétion: The Parties agree that Warren shall compensate INL for each load of

Pruration:

material removed from the mining area at rate of § 11.20 per tandem truck load
and/or $18.40 pex trailer truck load. Further, that said payments shall be made to
JNL on a thirty day (30) cycle or basis.

The Parties agree that the dwration of this agreement shall be one year from the date




of signatures affixed. Further, that the duration may be extended as agreed to by the
parties in writing and attached to this agreement as an amendment,

Amendments: The parties agres that this Lease may be amended at anytime during the life of the

Suspension:

Rights:

Termination:

Tease Agreement and that any amendment shall be in wiiting and attached to the
lease document.

INL, through its xeliresentative expressly reserves the right to halt, suspend and or
terminate all mining operations on the subject acieage at its sole discretion should

any disagreement between the parties arise or upon any unforeseen circumsiances
that would require the same.

The parties agree, that this Lease does not grant to Warven any vights fo the subject
mining avea ontside those usual and customary for the operation of a top soil mine.

Further, that INL retains all tights and privilegess associated with ownership of the
subject acreage. '

This agreement may be terminated prior to the stated length of duration by either
party, or both parties, for non- complance of the terms set out above. The pariies

agree that a pesiod of ten (10) days notice shall be given of an infent fo fenminate this
agreement.

Agreed to this Zﬁf day of ffﬁ%’mﬁf’r’“ 2012,

y %/J(UV B
Warren ﬁcavaﬁon, LLC by, a@:au , LP, by,
)

Doug Warren, Managing Member al Partner by,
108 Lexington Drive J m Glddy, Manager

Madison, Mississippi 39110 3364 Hwy 22
Madison, Mississippi 39110




Exgis T &

Warren Excavation
108 Lexington Drive
Madison, Mississippi 39110

December 19, 2012

Chief, Environmental Permits Division
C/0O Mike Noone

MS Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Pollution Control

P. 0. Box 2261

Jackson, Mississippi 39225

RE: Existing Surface Mine Expansion
JNL Pitt #1, Permit #MSR322191 Geology Permit #45-151

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed the documentation required for the expansion of the aforementioned
surface mine curtently being operated in Madison County, Mississippi under the named and
numbered permit.

Should you have any questions and or conceins, please contact either:

. Doug Warren, Warren Excavation: cell (601} 946- 1767

T Sffice (601) 8563988 ek

Jim Giddy, Project Consultant: cell (601) 259- 6330
office (601) 359- 4263

Sincerely,

Doug Wairen
Warren Excavation




MAJOR MODIFICATION FORM FOR ol
MINING GENERAL PERMIT MSR32 (W=

M
INSTRUCTIONS R

COVERAGE RECIPIENT INFORMATION

COVERAGE RECIPIENT CONTACT PERSON: Deodon WARREAS L

COMPANY NAME: W ai{e Eweava 3c‘m\/\l |

STREET OR P.0. BOX: 10% Le}ﬁ?nq%\r\ s,

are: Modismn state; YN 5 . AU
PHONE # (INCLUDE ARBA copE): _ Le0L ~ Lsle~ 399 %/

PROJECT INFORMATION

MINING STORM WATER GENERAT PERMIT COVERAGE NUMBER: MSR 32 & ﬂci |

ADDITIONAL ACREBAGE TO BE DISTURBED: _ 3{e TOTAL ACREAGE: 4D
MNENAME: DML PTG\ GEOLOGY APPLICATION/PERMITNO, _ Y& ~/5 !
CITY: Mt&ar\ COUNTY: W\aci SOy~

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the infonnation submiited. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the infonmation, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
ﬁ!ties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fime and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature {hust be signed by coverage recipient) Date
Dosog  Waicen Manage r
Printed Name | Title v
Pleass submit this form to: Chief, Environmental Permits Division
MS Department of Environmental Quality, Office of Pollution Controf
P.O. Box 2261

Tackson, Mississippi 39225

Revision: 01/08/08

Memervres 7




Updated/Amended
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP)

SITE INFORMATION

The operation expansion of a top soil mine on four acres or less of existing pastureland, to
include thirty-six (36) additional acres. The proposed expansion site is adjacent to and abuts three
sides of the existing permiftted mine area. The proposed expansion site comprises level areas
interrupted by a gentle depression. The expansion area slopes off to the north towards an un-named
stream which eventually empties info Persimmon Creek. The proposed site is dotted with cedar
trees and generally covered with existing grasses for grazing.

CONTROLS

A. Vegetative Controls: An undisturbed buffer zone of approximately, but not less than,
twenty (20) feet will be maintained around the proposed site. An initial layer of top soil will
be stored and or siockpiled for use in site reclamation when operations ccase. As the site is
mined the affected area will be graded on an approximate 3 to { slope and temporarily seeded
with in seven fo ten working days. After operations cease, a final grading will be conducted

to contour the site and the same will be permanently seeded within seven to ten working
cdays.

B. Structural Controls: A run off barrier of berms and or seftling pond(s) will be placedas |

required to contain/prevent run off/silt as the contour of the site dictates. The main area(s)
affected will be to the East and North of the site. An existing pond will also be utilized, if

necessary, to control run off/silt and prevent entry into the un-named creek which runs east
to west

HOUSE KEEPING PRACTICES

Equipment maintenance and repairs will take place at/on a designated location on acieage
not covered or included in the expanded site. No materials that are, or potentially, toxic will be
stored on the permitted site.

POST MINING/ STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

The permitted site will be graded and sloped as dictated to prevent erosion, on an
approximately 3 to 1 slope. The stockpiled topsoil will be re-distributed and permanently seeded,
fertilized to return the affected area to pastureland suitable for grazing. The site will be monitored




and re-seeded/fertilized as necessary to prevent erosion.

IMPLEMENTATION SEQUENCE

1. Place and seeure runoff/silt batriers as dictated by contours of the site.
2. Remove and stockpile initial layer top soil.
3. Grade, seed, and fertilize as needed for reclamation to pastureland. -

MAINTENANCE PLAN

Tnspect the site after each significant rainfall, or at least once a week. Repair and/or replace
hay or screen bartiers as needed to prevent run off and control erosion. Seed and or re-seed, grade
and or re-grade as necessary.

MAPRS

Updated site and topographical maps are attached

Warren Excavation, LLC

108 Lexington Drive
Madison, Mississippi 39110
By: Doug Warren, Managing Partner

Ky hmoe

Doug W@Ten
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N OP ID: §S
ACORD”  cERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE .

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORN
CERTIFICATE POES NOT AEFIRMATIVELY OR HEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES
REEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS

HOT CONSTITHTE A CONTRACT BETWEE

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES
N THE ISBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: W the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL IHSUR
the tarms and condiions of the policy, certain policies may requ
cerfificate holder in lisu of sush endorsemeni(s).

ED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. HSUB
ire an endorsement. A siztement on this cettiilcate does not confer rights fo the

ROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER

Wellington Assoclafes, lnc.
7 River Bend Pl

Flowood, MS 39232
Witllam D, Hoene, Jr.

Phone: 601-420-0174
Fayx: 601-420-1880

CONIACT Sandy Shows

PHONE £4:601-420-0174 [ 8% 11ay: 6071-420-1890

Lol ss: sandy@wellingtonassosiates.com

PRODUCER WARRD-

CUSTOMERIDE:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC#
INSHRED Warren Excavation, LLC lNSURERA:EmPEOYers Muiual Companfes
Noyman Doug Warcein nsurers; LUBA Casualty Ins Co.
408 LexIngton Drive T
Madison, IS 39110 lHSURERC:TOI‘I.lS National Ins Co
INSURER D!
FHSURERE:
) IKSURERF 3
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ) REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED B
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURAKCE AFFORD
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY

ELOW HAVE BEEH ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD |

HAVE BEEH RENUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHICH THIS
£D BY THE PDLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

_ : ; ADDLBUBR
[y TTPE OF INSURANCE HER (WD POLIGY NUMEER uiﬁj%%ﬁ% [fnﬂ}cl!%‘fv%?n LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
A —X_‘ COMIAERCIAL GENERAL LIABILTY AXT06S4 D4ioBriz | 0410813 3%’&?}%%?&%, s 100,00¢
__] CLAIMS-HADE DCCUR MED EXP {Any one persor) | § 10,00
| PERSONALZADVINIURY | § 1,000,00¢
| ] GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,00€
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT AFPLIES PER: PRODUCTS -COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,00(
——1 POLIC‘{l X ‘ i 1 Lec $
AUTOMOBHLE LIASILITY E’ﬁI[{EDl)SiNﬁLE LT | o 4,000,001
Q4jos/i2 | 04I08/3
A E ANYAUTO AX70834 BODILY INJURY (Porparsen) | §
ALLOWNEDAUTOS BODILY INWRY (Per scsident) | $
..... | SCHEOULED AUTOS PROPERTY BANAGE s :
KON-OWHED AUTOS $
s
| X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | 06CUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,0€
EXCESS LIAB ; 2
¢ CLAISHADE 48456R120GL1 040812 | n4fs3 (ACCRECATE s 5,000,0¢
DEOUCTIBLE $
RETENTION__S g ' $
VWORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ ‘ WO STATU- |0TH-
AND EXSFLOYERS' LIABILITY Yin FORY LIAITS ER
B | ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE 23116892 07/0112 | O7I0113 | EL EACHACCIDERT 3 1,000,01
DFFICERASENBER EXCLUDED? A
{thandatory In Hi) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $ 1,000,0
Ifyes, dasciba under
DESCRIPTION DF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - FOLICY BHIT | $ 1,000,0
A [wland WMarine AX70524 0Zi08r2 | 04/08/13 |Leased 600,0
4000 Ded Scheduled 3,8562,0

Dixt PIL
A0 Rores located in HW 1/4 of Sec

RD;SCR]P‘HPN OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS IVEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

4 Township 81, Range 1E, Madison, MS

CERTIFICATE HOLBER

CANCELLATION

JNLLA-

JNL Land and Pine, LP
3364 Hwy 22
Madison, M3 33110

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CAHCELLED BEFORE
THE-~ EXPIRATION BATE THEREOF, HOTICE WILL. BE DELWERED it
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ity Aoy




MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE-OF GEOLOGY
Mining and Reolamation Division e
P. O. Box 20307 Aprl;ff;f&f‘
Permit Mumber Tackson, Mississippi 392891307
. (601) 961-5515

PERFORMANCE BOND

"Bond No. 1005333

TNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that _Warren Excavation. 1LC

108 Lexinaion Drive, Madison, MS 39110

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and_The Hanaover Insurance Company

4490 Lincoln Street, Worcéster, MA 01653

as Surety, hereinafter called Sursty, are held and firmly bound unfo the State of Mississippi in the amount of

Forly Thousand Doltars and: 00/1 00 | | ' " Doltass & 40,000.00 Yy

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, exceutors, adminisiralors, SUCCESSOLS, and assigns,
joingly and severally, firmly by these presents:

WHEREAS, Principal has filed an application with the Office of Geology, hereinafier called Office, for a permit to engage ina
surface mining operation as reeired by the Mississippi Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1977 {Section 53-7-1 et seq.,
Mississippi Code of 1972), hereinafler calted the Act, which permit application is by reference made a paxt hersof; i said

application Principal estimates that 40 Madison County acres of land will be affected by fhe surface raining
operation; and said applieation coutains a plan for reclamation of land§ to be affected by the proposed mining operation,

. NOW, THERRFORR, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Principal shall fatihfully perform the

reclamation plan approved by the Office on alf affected Tands covered by said pemmit application in accordance withthe Act, |

the rules and regulations of the Office, and the conditions of the surface mining permit, then this cbligation shall be null and
void, otherwise to remain in full foree and effect.

VWhenever Principal shall be, and declared by the Office fo be, in defult under the surface mining permit, Surety shatl be given
written nofice of such default and inay commence corvectiva action within sixty (60) days from the date of such notice, all in
accordance with Section 53-7-35, Mississippi Code of 1972.

Dated the 10th day of Octoher , 2012

A Warren Exr;a\l.ration, LLc )
Principal
e — 10 WL 0 Y

frides ' |
d d d Dw_zj‘@‘)moen mmmxl\wmwk

PrntName aod Tl = 9

The Hanover InsugganceGompany

) . Lire
v L2 (PBAL
oy} itness .
\ b - Attorney-in-Fact

Trina 064
Prnt Nare and Title

Form MRD-4 Resldent Mississippi Agent

rev. E1/0Z




THE HAHOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY
CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER iNSURANCE CONPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both balng
compoiations organized and existing under the laws of the Stats of New Hampshire, and CTIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a cotporation
vrganized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby qonsﬁtu{e and eppoint

Trina Cobb ’

of Jackson, MS and each is a rue and tawful Attorney(s)-n-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for,
and on fis behalf, and as #is act and deed any placa within the United States, or, if ihe following line be filled In, only within the atea therein deslgnated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contratis of Indemnity or olfter writings obligatory in the naiure thereof, as follows:
Surety Bond Number: 1005333

Prncipal Warren Excavatlon, LLC

Obliges: State of Mississippi, Mining and Reclamation Division

and said companies hereby ratiiy and confim ali and whatsosver said Atiomey(sHn-fact may lawfully do I the premises by viriue of these presents.

These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Direclors of sald Companies which tesclutions
are stilt in effect: )

*RESOLVED, Thatths Prasident or any Vice Prasident, in conjunction with anyVica President, be and they are herebyauthorized and empowered to appolit
Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and es its acls, o exectile and acknowledga forand on ils behalf as Strety any and afl bonds, recognizences,
contracis of indemnity, waivers of citation and all tther vitings obligatory In the nature thereof, with power to attach therele the seal of the Company. Anysuch
wittings so executed by such Afomeysinfact shallbe as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly execuled and acknowledged by the requlany
electad officers of the Company in thelr cwn proper persons.” {Adopied Cetober 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insuranca Company; Adepled Apsil 14, 1682 -
Massachusetts Bay Insirance Company; Adopted Seplember 7, 2004 - Chiizens Insurancs Company of America) | ]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE GOMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERIGA have caused these presents to ba sealed with their respectiva corporate seals, duly aftested by two Vice Presidents,

this 6th day of Ocfober 2011. THE HAROVER IHSURANGCE COMPANY
EASSACHUSETTS BAY HSURANCE COMPAMY
GITIZENS | NGE GOMPANY OF AMERICA

/ sy

£

Robert THomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAGHUSETTS )
_ COUNTY OF WORCESTER )

SE.

Onthis Sth day of October 2011 before me came ths above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover nsurance Company, Massachisetts Bay lnsurance |

Company and Citizens Insuranée Comnpany of America, fo me personally known to be the individuals and officers deseribed hereln, and acknowledged hatthe
seals affixed to the preceding Insfrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insuranca Company and Citizens

Insurance Company of Ametica, respectively, and {hat the said corporate seals and thelr signafures as officers ware duly affixed and subscribad fo said
instrument by the atihority and direction of sald Corporations.

SARBARA A BARUCK
3 Hotary Pubbs
5] Commanath of Hsnwchoelis

ST Lhzp fpen (2 Soplior:

Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Publlc
My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

1, the understgned Vice President of The Hanover Instueanca Company, Massachuseits Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insuranca Company of America,

heseby certify that the above and foregoing is aull, trus and correct copy of the Original Power of Alfomey isstied by sald Companles, and do hereby further
calify that the said Powers of Attomey are still in force and efiect. ;

This Cerfificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company,
Massachusetis Bay Insurance Company and Cifizens Insurance Coimpany of America.

“RESOLVED, Thel any 2nd all Powers of Atfomey and Cerilfed Coples of such Powers of Attorney and cerfification In respact thersto, granted and execuled
by the President or any Viea President in conjunciion with any Vics President ofthe Company, shall ba binding on the Company to the sama exientasifell
signatures therein were manually afiixed, even thottgh ona or more of any such signatures therson may be facsimite.” (Adepled Oclober 7, 1961 - The

Hanover Insurance Company; Adopied April 14, 1882 - Massachussits Bay Inswranca Company; Adopied Seplember 7, 2001 -Chizens Insuranca Compenyof
Ametica) .

| GIVEM under my hand and the seals of sald Companies, at Worcester, Massachuselis, this 10t gay of October 5512

THE HANGVER [HSURANCE CQMPANY

AASSACHUSETTS GAY INSURANGE CORPANY
CHTIZENS JNSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

/ﬁf\ . t//z;!i: P T




LEASE AGREEMENY

The parties to this leass, by signature(s) below, agree to the following terms and conditions set

out below.

Parties:

Purpose:

E‘;cnpe:

Tusuranee:

The pasties to this lease are Warren Excavation, LLC, as Lesses (Warren) and JNL
Land and Pine, LP, as Lessor (JNL). : :

The parties agree that this Lease Agreement is entered info expressly and for the sole
purpose of opeiation and méintenance of a top soil mine by Warren. The areato be
mined is forty (40) acres, more or less, specifically identified by the parties and
subject to those mining permifs issued by Madison County, Mississippi and the
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality. Said atea being described as:

40 acres, more or less, lying in the NW 1/4 of Section 4,

Township 8N, Range 1E of Madison County, Mississippi,

all areas being North of Mississippi Highway 22.

The parties agres that Warren shall have the following responsibilities:

1. Conformall mining operations to industry standards and/or those standards set out
in the approved permit docurments as issued and approved by MDEQ and/or Madison
County, Missigsippi.

2. Set, erectand/or prepare such run offferosion control baniers prioxr to commencing
mining operations as required by the aforementioned permit documents and to
maintain such bariers during all mining eperations.

3. Digging and loading of all mining matesial.

4, Keeping and maintaining accurate records of all loads, either by tandem truck or
trailer truek, of top soil removed per day from the designated mining area and™

providing the same to JNL on a thirty day (30) basis.
5. Reclaim and/or retum the designated mining area to a condition that will conform

to the aforementioned permit documents issues by MDEQ and Madison County,
Mississippi.

Warren agrees to indemnify, save and hold hannless INL, its partners, members and
or associates from any and all liability resulting, either divectly ox indivectly, from
those mining operations which are the subject of this agreement. Further, Wairen.
agrees to maintain liability insurance sufficient to cover any potential claims and to
provide proof of such coverage to JNL through an insurance declaration page from
such insurance carrier. A

-

Compensation: The Parties agree that Warren shall compensate INL for each load of

Puyration:

material iemoved from the mining avea at rate of § 11.20 per tandein truck load
and/or $18.40 pes trailer fruck load. Further, that said payments shall be made to
JNL on a thirty day (30) cycle or basis.

The Parties agree that the duration of this agreement shall be one year from the date




of signatures affixed. Further, that the duation may be extended as agreed to by the
parties in writing and attached to this agreement as an amendment,

Arendments: The paties agres that this Lease may be amended af anytime during fhe life of the

Tease Agreement and that any amendment shall be in wiiting and attached to the
{ease document.

Suspension: JNL, through its representative expressly reserves the right to halt, suspend and ox
terminate all mining operations on the subject acteage at ifs sole discretion should
any disagreement between the parties arise or upon any unforeseen circnmstances
that would require the same.

Rights: The perties agree, that this Lease does not grant fo Warren any rights to the subject
mining area outside those usual and customary for the operation of a top soil inine.
Further, that INT, retains all rights and privilegess associated with ownership of the
subject acreage, '

Termination: This agreement may be terminated prior to the siated length of duration by either
party, or both parties, for non- compliance of the terrns set out above. Thepariies

agres that a period of ten (10) days notice shall be given of an infent to terminate this
agreement.

Agreed tothis  / "Sril day of \f é:;o 7@ ﬂ’IAﬂ o012,

Fyeavation, LLC by, I@aﬁaﬂ ine, LP, by,
Doug Warren, Managing Member RV(Y, LEC, General Pastner by,
108 Lexington Drive Jim, Giddy, Manager
Madison, Mississippi 39110 3364 Hwy 22

Madison; Mississippi 39110
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